
  
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available 
online or via the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection 
aspirations and view this agenda online instead of printing it.  
 

 

AB 
 
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 7 SEPTEMBER 2021 
1.30 PM 
 

Sand Martin House, Bittern Way 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

 

 

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor 
 

 

4. Minutes of the Meeting: 
 

5 - 38 

 To approve the draft minutes of the meetings held on: 
 

 29 June 2021 
 

 6 July 2021 
 

 20 July 2021 
 

 

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters 
 

 

 5.1 21/00118/OUT - Masjid Ghousia 406 Gladstone Street Millfield 
Peterborough 
 

39 - 50 

 5.2 21/00806/HHFUL - 122 Newark Avenue Dogsthorpe 
Peterborough PE1 4NS 
 

51 - 58 

 

Public Document Pack

1



 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point.  The officers on duty will assume overall control during any 
evacuation, however in the unlikely event an officer is unavailable, this responsibility will be assumed by the 

Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain seated and await instruction from the 
duty Beadle. 

 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 

social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-
[...]
tion file plus any documents 

specifically referred to in the report itself. 
 
5. These reports may be updated orally at the meeting if additional relevant information is 
 received after their preparation. 
 
 
 

3



This page is intentionally left blank

4



 
 
     
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE  

MEETING 

 HELD AT 1:30PM, ON 

TUESDAY, 29 JUNE 

ENGINE SHED, SAND MARTIN HOUSE PETERBOROUGH 

 
Committee Members Present: Harper (Chairman), Hiller (Vice Chairman), A Bond, Brown, 

Dowson, Hogg, Amjad Iqbal, I Hussain, Jones, Sharp, and Warren. 

 

Officers Present: Sylvia Bland, Development Management Group Lead 
Amanda McSherry, Development Management Team Manager 
Louise Simmonds, Development Management Team Manager 
Daniel Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Karen Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer 
Chris Gordon, Planning Solicitor 
Nick Greaves, Principal Engineer 
 

 
6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  

There were no apologies for absence were received. 
 

7.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 
Councillor Ishfaq Hussain declared a non-pecuniary interest on item 20/01070/FUL - 35 
Westgate Peterborough PE1 1PZ in that he knew the applicant, however, would remain in 
the meeting and would not be predetermined when considering the item.    
 

8. MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO MAKE REPRESENTATIONS AS 
WARD COUNCILLOR 
 

 There were no declarations to speak as Ward Councillor. 
 
 

9. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

9.1 20/01026/FUL - LAND SOUTH OF LOVERS LANE SUTTON TO NENE VALLEY RAILWAY 
STATION AT STIBBINGTON PETERBOROUGH  

 The Committee received a report, which sought permission for the construction of a 
shared-use path, providing access for pedestrians and cyclists, from the village of Sutton 
to the Nene Valley Railway (NVR) station at Stibbington. The path would be accessed off 
Lovers Lane and would run to the west and south of the Menage and t
[...]
the 

driver would find a different location in the surrounding streets. 

 It had not been determined at this stage what type of restaurant would be in 

operation if the planning application was approved. 

 The proposed taxi hire office would be completely accessible for disabled 

passengers and offer a range of appropriate cars. In addition, there was currently 

a HC waiting area for disabled customers if a vehicle was not in situ at one of the 

HC bays. The applicants service, would offer a range of services to disabled 

customers, including the use of HC vehicles. 

 
 The Planning and Environment Protection Committee debated the report and in summary, 

key points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Members were advised that the potential temporary two-year licence condition 
would allow the LA to monitor any potential for crime as a result of the proposals 
and allow a period of time between allowing the business to commence operation 
and implement mitigation measures. The temporary consent could be a different 
amount of time if Members required.  

 Members were advised that the application sought private hire taxi vehicles to pick 
up passengers in restricted parking areas.  

14



 Members were advised that the collection of passengers was more efficient as the 
driver would be located elsewhere in the City, thus avoiding private hire vehicles 
waiting for long periods of time.  

 Officers had considered the feasibility of the proposal rather than the specific needs 
of disabled passengers. 

 Restuarant delivery services would use the double yellow or surrounding streets, 

however the application was for a restaurant and not take away service. If 

approved, the applicant could offer an ancillary takeaway service, however, this 

would be minor in comparison to the main restaurant business end. 

 If the planning application was approved the applicant would be required to apply 

for a separate licence to operate as a privat
[...]
ers who might 

become confused about what taxi they were using since the HC service would be 

located outside the proposed private hire taxi office site. 

 Members were advised that congestion was not a significant reason for refusal of 

the proposal. 

 
 RESOLVED:  

 
The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to go against officer 
recommendations and REFUSE the application. The Committee RESOLVED (4 For, 1 
Against, 5 Abstentions) to REFUSE the planning permission.  

 
 REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

 

The planning application was refused for the following reasons: 

15



 

The proposed taxi booking office, which would bring additional people into the area late at 
night, would result in the potential for crime and anti-social behaviour in the vicinity of 
Westgate and thereby would not comprise a positive contribution to the character of the 
area. The proposal would be contrary to Policies LP16 and LP17 of the Peterborough 
Local Plan (2019). 

9.4 20/01707/R4FUL - NENE PARK ACADEMY, OUNDLE ROAD, PETERBOROUGH PE2 
7EA   

 The Committee received a report, which sought permission to the construction of an air 
dome covered football pitch with associated two storey accommodation/facilities building. 
In addition, formalisation of existing gravel parking through hard surfacing was proposed 
alongside some land re-profiling and soft landscaping. The air dome would be of 
dimensions: 63 metres (length) by 45 metres (width) by 11.24 metres 85 
DCCORPT_2018-04-04 2 (maximum height).  
 
It would be finished largely in white polyester fabric membrane, albeit the north-western 
and north-eastern elevations would have the lower three metres finished in graduating 
green (from dark to light). The dome would contain a full-size third generation all-weather 
football pitch with floodlighting.  
 
The accommodation block building would comprise of changing rooms and an office space 
at ground floor, with classrooms, meeting rooms and a parent/guest lounge at first floor. 
The building would be of dimensions: 38.8m (length) by 10m (width) by 6.87m (height).  
 
The building was proposed to be of regular rectangular form, with a flat roof and would be 
sited to the west of the air dome. The proposed car park would be positioned to the west 
of the accommodation building whilst the soft landscaping would be to the north of the air 
dome, to create a treed screen to the structure. It was noted that the proposal originally 
included the demolition of a building on the site known as the Lakeside building. This 
however has already been demolished through the exercising of permitted development 
rights and has therefore been removed from this application. 

 

The Head of Planning introduced the item and highlighted key information from the report 

and the update report. 

 
 

 Bob Symms, Paul Ingle and Mark Woods, the agent and the applicant addressed the 

Committee and responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points 

highlighted included: 

 

 Peterborough United was a championship club with a category two academy and 

was associated with income that would generate growth to the City. 

 The application was not just for Peterborough United Football club, but would 

benefit the Nene park Acadamy and the City.  

 Consent already existed on the site for two artificial surface five aside pitches on 

exactly the same piece of land and gravel car park, the proposal was to provide a 

covering for the area.  

 Other locations were considered for the proposal and would not impact on Orton 

Hall or conservation area.  

 No existing grass pitches would be lost as a result of the proposal.  

 Other designs were considered however, the air dome provided the least intrusive 

structure.   

 The main structure was set back from the edges of Oundle Road as opposed to 

the two to three storey buildings by the site.  

16



 There 
[...]
f the current lakeside facility would provide a gravel car 

park, a better classroom and changing rooms for the football youth teams in an 

indoor space.   

 People tend to lose interest in activities when the weather gets colder and darker, 

the proposal would help maintain interest. 

 The applicant had aimed to provide better facilities for sporting activities.  

 
 The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee debated the report and in 

summary, key points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Members were advised that the current planning permission for the two grass 
pitches and gravel car park was granted as part of the Nene Park Academy 
development. The current Peterborough Football Academy should have been 
demolished in 2011 as part of the that planning permission and currently it there 
was planning breach of permissions. Sports England had no objection to the new 
proposals, however, there had been a difference in how the use would increase 
from an outdoor facility compared to indoors.  

 Members were advised that harm from the proposal outweighed the benefit, which 
was why the officers had recommended refusal. The traffic would increase during 
the hours of seven to eight in the evening which would be a 50% increase in usage. 
In addition, the extra traffic would congregate nearer to the Longfield Gate 
properties with a circa of 26 cars, which would cause an unacceptable harm to 
neighbours as a result.  

 Although there was already an impact from the current 98 vehicle movements, 26 
additional vehicle movements would be an unacceptable impact.  

 The two approved junior pitches would take up the green space being proposed 
for the dome; however, it was always anticipated that these pitches would not be 
installed due to financial compensation offered to install the pitches elsewhere in 
the locality and the formation of the Peterborough United Academy. Therefore 
comparing, the impact of the use of the two approved 
[...]
 There would be an amenity loss for residents, and on balance, the proposal would 
significantly benefit the community and for that reason, Members were minded to 
go against officer recommendations. 

 Members commented that conditions should include that tree used for screening 
should be of a significant maturity to ensure that they were serious about their 
commitment to mitigate the impact to neighbouring properties. 

 
 RESOLVED:  

 
The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to go against the officer 
recommendation and GRANT the application. The Committee RESOLVED (10 For, 1 
Against, 0 Abstentions) to GRANT the planning permission subject to relevant conditions 
delegated to officers.  
 

 REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

 

Subject to the imposition of the conditions, the proposal was acceptable under: 
 
Local Plan policies LP16 and LP17 as the loss of amenity had not warranted the refusal 
of the planning application. 
 

9.5 21/00170/FUL - 42 SHERBORNE ROAD DOGSTHORPE PETERBOROUGH PE1 4RJ 

 The Committee received a report, which sought permission for the proposed conversion 
of the dwelling into 2 flats, the erection of a fence and gate, and associated alterations. 
 
The proposal would also result in the removal of the existing garage to the rear and 
installation of two five metre by two point five metre parking spaces on existing concrete 
hardstanding. The proposal was revised to provide an entrance to the ground floor flat on 
the side elevation fronting the public highway.  
 
Planning permission 18/01202/HHFUL approved a single storey side, two storey rear 
extensions and dropped kerb. The current proposal application had not proposed to extend 
the property but had made use of the extensions previously approved, which were not yet 
complete, within the proposal. The structure of the single storey side and two storey rear 
extensions was currently in place, however, 
[...]
posed development, in accordance with Policy LP17 
of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019); and   

 The adjacent public highway would not be adversely impacted by the development, 
and sufficient car parking is proposed in accordance with Policy LP13 of the 
Peterborough Local Plan (2019). 

 
 

Chairman 
18:10pm 

20



 
 
     
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE  
 MEETING 

HELD AT 1:30PM, ON 
TUESDAY, 6 JULY 

ENGINE SHED, SAND MARTIN HOUSE PETERBOROUGH 

 
Committee Members Present: Harper (Chairman), Hiller (Vice Chairman), A Bond, Rush, 

Dowson, Hogg, Amjad Iqbal, Sainsbury, Jones, Sharp, and Warren. 

 

Officers Present: Sylvia Bland, Development Management Group Lead 
Amanda McSherry, Development Management Team Leader 
Daniel Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Chris Gordon, Planning Solicitor 
Sarah Hann, Highways Engineer 
 

 
10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ishfaq Hussain and Councillor 

Brown. Councillor Sainsbury and Councillor Rush were in attendance as substitutes. 
 

11.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Iqbal declared an interested in item 4.3 as he knew was also the Ward 
Councillor that the application was in relation to, however he had not been involved with 
the application at any stage. 
 

12. MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO MAKE REPRESENTATIONS AS 
WARD COUNCILLOR 
 

 There were no representations from Councillors to speak as Ward Councillors. 
 

13. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

13.1 21/00477/FUL - 17 Crowland Road Eye Peterborough PE6 7TP 
 

 The Committee received a report, which sought permission to for the erection of a large 
building at the rear of the site.  
 
The building would be L shaped, with the main part of the building adjacent to the side 
boundary with No.19 measuring approximately 20.25m by 10.37m, with an eaves height 
of 3.5m and a total overall height of 4.35m. The smaller flat roof section of the pro
[...]
t part of the application. In addition, the 
substation would need to be investigated to ascertain who owned the land 
occupied by the substation.  

 If there were any future requests to turn public open space to private use it would 
need to be investigated by the estates team and a planning application would need 
to be submitted. There was a lack of public open space in East Ward and so officers 
were minded to refuse applications of this nature. 

 It was clear to see the family wished to expand the garden for the families use. 
There was also a revenue benefit to the Council in selling this piece of land to 
private use. However, it was known that East Ward had a lack of open spaces, it 
was therefore vital to protect as much of this space as possible. 

 There was no replacement of the open space in East Ward if this piece of land was 
sold into private use. 

 The applicant already had a large garden that they could use for exercise.  
 Moving the fence out a few metres would not make any difference to issues around 

fly-tipping. 
 
 

 RESOLVED:  

 
The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to REFUSE the application. The 
Committee RESOLVED (unanimous) to REFUSE the planning permission. 

 
 REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

 

The proposal was unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material 
considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan and  
for the specific reasons given. 

 
 

Chairman 
1.30pm – 4.30pm 

29



This page is intentionally left blank

30



 
 
     
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE  
 MEETING 

HELD AT 1:30PM, ON 
TUESDAY, 20 JULY 

ENGINE SHED, SAND MARTIN HOUSE PETERBOROUGH 

 
Committee Members Present: Harper (Chairman), Hiller (Vice Chairman), A Bond, Brown, 

Dowson, Hogg, Amjad Iqbal, Hussain, Jamil, Sharp, and Warren. 

 

Officers Present: Sylvia Bland, Development Management Group Lead 
Asif Ali, Development Management Officer 
Daniel Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Chris Gordon, Planning Solicitor 
Sarah Hann, Highways Engineer 
 

 
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jones. Councillor Jamil was in 

attendance as substitute. 
 

15.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2021 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 
 

16.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

17. MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO MAKE REPRESENTATIONS AS 
WARD COUNCILLOR 
 

 There were no representations from Councillors to speak as Ward Councillors. 
 

18. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

19.1 21/00708/FUL - Cranmore House Thorney Road Eye Peterborough 
 

 The Committee received a report, which sought permission for the, 'Erection of 25 
dwellings and garages, new access and public open space'. The proposal would comprise 
a number of detached and semi-detached two storey dwellings, as well as a two storey 
terrace of dwellings along the eastern boundary to Dalmark Seeds, and a bungalow. 
 
Vehicle access to the site would be from Thorney Road to the south, where each dwelling 
would be provided with two off-street parking spaces, some of which would be provided 
with garaging or car ports.  
 

31



The scheme also proposes an area of Public Open Space (POS) of 740sqm. The scheme 
had been subject to amended plans 

 

The Development Management Group Lead introduced the item and highlighted key 

information from the report and the update report. 

 
 

 The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Once a developer was on site they would take an accurate dimension of the 
boundary and if trees were already encroaching they would make an arrangement 
with the landowner of the tree
[...]
ok and limited day light to the detriment of the occupants 
of these rooms.  Overall, the proposals would be harmful to the residential amenities of 
occupiers of existing neighbouring dwellings and would fail to provide a sufficient level of 
amenity for the future occupants of the residential accommodation proposed. As such the 
proposal is contrary to Policy LP17 of the Local Plan. 

  
R 2 The proposed development would result in the increase in demand for parking in an area 

where on street parking is already over capacity. This would lead to an increase in vehicles 
parking in unsafe locations and impeding the free flow of other road users and increasing 
the risk of accidents and endangering pedestrians and other highway users, to the 
detriment of highway safety. As such the development is contrary to policy LP13 of the 
adopted Local Plan. 

 
Copies to Councillors: Ansar Ali. Shazia Bashir. Mohammed Haseeb 
 

49



This page is intentionally left blank

50



The Site

Print Date: 25/08/2021

Committee Location Plan "The Site" 21/00806/HHFUL 122 Newark Avenue Dogsthorpe Peterborough PE1 4NS. NTS

±© OS Crown Copyright Licence 100024236
1:500

0 20 40 60 8010
Meters

Scale

51



T
his page is intentionally left blank

52



DCCORPT_2018-04-04 1 

Planning and EP Committee                                                                                        Item. 2 
 
Application Ref: 21/00806/HHFUL  

 
Proposal: New boundary wall (part-retrospective), new vehicular footpath crossing 

and hard paving to front garden 
 
Site: 122 Newark Avenue, Dogsthorpe, Peterborough, PE1 4NS 
Applicant: Mrs Yasmeen Hussain 
  
Agent: Branston Assoc. 
Site visit: 26.04.21 

 
Called in by: Cllr Jones and Cllr Yurgutene  
Reason for Call in: The wall is not out of keeping with the area  
 
Case officer: Mr M A Thomson 
Telephone No. 01733 4501733 453478 
E-Mail: matt.thomson@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
Recommendation: REFUSE   
 

 
1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal 

 
Site Description 
The application site comprises a semi-detached two storey dwelling situated on a corner plot, 
finished in a red brick. The principal elevation of the dwelling faces Newark Avenue, a classified 
30mph road, and to the side is Rowan Avenue, a residential street serving residential properties.  
 
The application site has a garage at the rear of the property, which has a dedicated vehicle access 
and dropped kerb onto Rowan Avenue, situated 80m from the junction with Newark Avenue. There 
is a zebra crossing situated in front of No. 122 Newark Avenue, and there is a pedestrian footpath 
that runs along the rear of the property.  
 
The pattern of development predominantly comprises detached and semi-detached, single storey 
and two storey residential dwellings, which are of a similar size, age and design, and situated on a 
uniform building line. The material palette within the immediate locality is predominantly red brick, 
however there are some properties which have utilised render. A defining characteristic of 
properties along Newark Avenue and Rowan Avenue is good levels of mature soft landscaping to 
the street scene, fronting these public areas behind dwarf walls.  
 
Proposal 

The Applicant seeks planning permission for a 'part-retrospective new boundary wall, new 
vehicular footpath crossing and hard paving to front garden'. 
 
The boundary wall to which this application relates has been constructed using a buff brick with red 
detailing. It is situated along the northern corner of the site; the wall stands at 2m in height, facing 
Rowan Avenue and the pedestrian footway which runs along the rear of the property. To facilitate 
the wall the Applicant has removed a large section of established hedge. A new pedestrian access 
door has also been formed.  
 
The scheme also proposes a new dropped kerb crossing and the formation of hard standing (block 
paving) to provide parking for two vehicles in the front garden.  
 
The existing garage at the rear of the site has been blocked in by the wall, which has removed the 
vehicle access to the site onto Rowan Avenue albeit the dropped kerb within the public highway 

53



DCCORPT_2018-04-04 2 

remains.  
 
Pre-Amble 

A similar application was submitted earlier in 2021 for a similar proposal under 21/00285/HHFUL. 
 
Part of this previous proposal created a new dropped kerb onto Rowan Avenue, however, as 
Rowan Avenue is not a classified road, the dropped kerb constituted permitted development and 
did not otherwise require planning permission. 
 
The scheme however also proposed the retention of the same boundary wall along Rowan Avenue 
subject to this pending application, which part replaced a mature hedgerow. This wall was refused 
planning permission for the following reason:  
 
R1 The wall has utilised a smooth yellow brick with red detailing within an area characterised 

predominantly by a red brick of a textured appearance. As such, the wall forms a striking 
and dominant feature within the street scene, which is contrary to the established character 
and distinctiveness of the immediate area. The proposal has not added to the overall 
quality of the area, it is not visually attractive, it is not sympathetic to the local character or 
surrounding built environment, and is therefore contrary to Policy LP16 of the Peterborough 
Local Plan (2019) and Paragraphs 127 and 130 of the NPPF (2019). 

 
This application has been re-submitted so that it may be heard at the Planning and Environmental 
Protection Committee. 
 
2 Planning History 
 

Reference Proposal Decision Date 

21/00285/HHFUL Part-retrospective new boundary wall Refused  21/05/2021 
 
3 Planning Policy 

 
Decisions must be taken in accordance with the development plan policies below, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (2021) 
 

Section 12 – Achieving well-designed places 
 
Peterborough Local Plan
[...]
 refused on highway safety grounds.   
 
6 Conclusions 
 

The proposal is unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material considerations, 
including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan and for the specific reasons 
given below. 
 
7 Recommendation 

 
The case officer recommends that Planning Permission is REFUSED for the following reason: 

  
R 1 The wall has utilised a smooth yellow brick with red detailing within an area characterised 

predominantly by a red brick of a textured appearance. As such, the wall forms a striking 
and dominant feature within the street scene, which is contrary to the established character 
and distinctiveness of the immediate area. The proposal has not added to the overall 
quality of the area, it is not visually attractive, it is not sympathetic to the local character or 
surrounding built environment, and is therefore contract to Policy LP16 of the Peterborough 
Local Plan (2019) and Paragraphs 130 and 134 of the NPPF (2021). 

 
Copies to councillors: Ishfaq Hussain. Dennis Jones. Katia Yurgutene 
 

57



This page is intentionally left blank

58


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting:
	210706 Draft Minutes.doc_
	210720 Draft Minutes.doc_

	5.1 21/00118/OUT - Masjid Ghousia 406 Gladstone Street Millfield Peterborough
	21.00118 OUT - Masjid Ghousia, 406 Gladstone Street

	5.2 21/00806/HHFUL - 122 Newark Avenue Dogsthorpe Peterborough PE1 4NS
	21 00806 HHFUL - 122 Newark Avenue, Dogsthorpe, Peterborough, PE1 4NS




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD AT 1:30, ON 
TUESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2021 

ENGINE SHED, SAND MARTIN HOUSE, PETERBOROUGH 
 

Committee Members Present: Harper (Chairman), Hiller (Vice Chairman), Brown, Dowson, 

Hogg, Amjad Iqbal, Rush, Sharp, and Warren. 

 
Officers Present: Nick Harding, Head of Planning Peterborough and Fenland 

Karen Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Swaffer, Planning Solicitor 
Matthew Fulcher, Legal Officer 
Nick Greaves, Principal Engineer 
Alex Woolnough, Principal Highways Development Management 
Engineer 
 

 
20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ishfaq Hussain, Councillor Rush 

was in attendance as substitute. Apologies were also received from Councillor Andrew 
Bond. 
 

21.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

22. MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO MAKE REPRESENTATIONS AS 
WARD COUNCILLOR 
 

 Councillor Jones declared to speak as Ward Councillor in relation to item 
21/00806/HHFUL - 122 Newark Avenue, Dogsthorpe, Peterborough, PE1 4NS. 
 

23. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 26 JUNE, 6 JULY AND 20 JULY 2021 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June, 6 July and 20 July 2021, were agreed as a 
true and accurate record.  
 

24. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

24.1 21/00806/HHFUL - 122 NEWARK AVENUE, DOGSTHORPE, PETERBOROUGH, PE1 
4NS 

 
 Members received a request from the Head of Planning Peterborough and Fenland to 

defer this item due to a request from the agent. 
 

 RESOLVED:  

 
The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to DEFER the application. The 



Committee RESOLVED (Unanimously) to DEFER the application.  

 
 At this point Cllr Jones left the Committee  

 
24.2 21/00806/HHFUL - 122 NEWARK AVENUE, DOGSTHORPE, PETERBOROUGH, PE1 

4NS 

 The Committee received a report, which sought permission for a 'part-retrospective new 
boundary wall, new vehicular footpath crossing and hard paving to front garden'.  
 
The boundary wall to which the application related had been constructed using a buff 
brick with red detailing. It was situated along the northern corner of the site; the wall 
stood at two metres in height, facing Rowan Avenue and the pedestrian footway which 
ran along the rear of the property. To facilitate the wall the Applicant had removed a 
large section of established hedge. A new pedestrian access door had also been formed. 
The scheme also proposed a new dropped kerb crossing and the formation of hard 
standing (block paving) to provide parking for two vehicles in the front garden. The 
existing garage at the rear of the site had been blocked in by the wall, which had 
removed the vehicle access to the site onto Rowan Avenue albeit the dropped kerb 
within the public highway 

 

The Head of Planning introduced the item and highlighted key information from the 

report and the update report. The Officer recommendation was for REFUSAL. 

 
 Councillor Jones, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee and responded to 

questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included: 

 Any wall the applicant chose to build could be subject to vandalism. To date there 

had been no graffiti on the wall despite young people congregating in the area. 

 There had been no objections from neighbours on Rowan Avenue over the 

design. 

 Approval was recommended to avoid costs for the applicant and blank wall being 

vandalised. 

 

 Mr Phil Branston, The Agent addressed the Committee and responded to questions from 

Members. In summary the key points highlighted included: 

 

 Most of the properties in Dogsthorpe were comprised of red brick and some 

properties had been rendered and painted to try and brighten the area up.  

 The wall was separate from Dogsthorpe Estate and was on the corner of Newark 

Avenue, where there had been a mixture of building designs. 

 The scheme had been modified to meet the Highways Officer's recommendation. 

 One recommendation received had been that the wall should be rendered and 

painted green which was not helpful. 

 Peterborough was famous for its Fletton bricks. 

 Aesthetics was in the eye of the beholder and there were some nice designs 

around Peterborough using similar methods, which the applicant had used. 

Therefore, a plain wall was considered uninteresting 

 The bricks left over from the dilapidated wall was used in the construction.  

 The applicant intended to block pave the front drive area to provide a nice 

crossing. 

 The London Brick Company colour would fade after a period of time. In addition, 

the wall was capped at the top and it was believed that it would weather well over 

time. 

 



 The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Members were advised that the dropped kerb was permitted development and 
the wall along the northern side was the only item for consideration.  

 The wall at the front of the property could be constructed up to one metre in 
height and would not need consent. In addition, the wall constructed to the north 
side could also be one metre in height and could be constructed around to the 
front of the property. In addition, a two-metre wall set back from the highway by 
two metres would not need planning consent. 

 Members commented that they had no issue with the construction and design of 
the wall and agreed with the agent. In addition, the wall had not offended any 
residents.  

 The wall at the side could be carried around to the front. 

 In addition, Members would prefer the wall to be capped as advised. 

 Members commented that a fence could be constructed instead of a wall without 
any objection from officers.  

 The northside wall was of an attractive design and had not been a negative 
impact to the character of the area. In addition, Members felt that the construction 
had not gone against policy. 

 
 RESOLVED:  

 
The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to go against officer 
recommendations and GRANT the application. The Committee RESOLVED 
(Unanimously) to GRANT the planning permission subject to relevant conditions 

delegated to officers.  
 

 REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

 

Subject to the imposition of the conditions, the proposal was acceptable having been: 
 

1. Non-offensive and an attractive design to the character of the area. 
2. The design and construction had not been in contravention of any planning 

policies. 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
End -1.55pm 


